Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in





Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (8968084100)	
(Press Reporter), VPO Madhopur Cant-145024.	
Dist. Pathankot.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle,	

First Appellate Authority

PWD B&R, Bathinda.

O/o Chief Engineer, Nirman Bhawan, DAC Complex, PWD B&R, Patiala.

> Appeal Case No.597of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: None

ORDER:- (Third Hearing)

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 28.04.2021 and 16.06.2021 vide which a final opportunity was given to the appellant to file written reply against the information/reply furnished by the respondent authority but he failed to do so.
- 2. Information Sought: The appellant has sought information pertaining to "the list of contractors enlisted as class 3 in two years".
- 3. Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any. In view of the fact that the appellant neither bothered to attend the hearing or communicate in any other manner with this Commission or the respondent PIO, the Commission sees, no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED and DISPOSED OF.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (8968084100)

(Press Reporter), VPO Madhopur Cant-145024. Dist. Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Engineer,

Nirman Bhawan, DAC Complex, PWD B&R,

Patiala.

Appeal Case No.609 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Davinderpal Singh (XEN), 9876340111

ORDER:- (Third Hearing)

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 28.04.2021 and 16.06.2021 vide which a final opportunity was given to the appellant to file written reply against the information/reply furnished by the respondent authority but he failed to do so.
- 2. <u>Information Sought:</u> The appellant has sought information pertaining to "Cerified copies of enlistments done during period 01.01.2012 to 30.06.2017"
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Davinder pal Singh made a written submission (undertaking), relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-
 - That the information as required by the applicant vide his application dated 08.10.2020 w.e.f. 01.01.2012 to 30.06.2017 has already been emailed to the applicant on email id. <u>ppdnewsline@gmail.com</u> on dated 20.05.2021
 - That the same information have also been forwarded to the Punjab State Information Commission Chandigarh on dt. 16.06.2021 on email id. psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
 - Available documents have been emailed and no more documents related to the information sought are available in this office record.
- 4. Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any. In view of the fact that the appellant neither bothered to attend the hearing or communicate in any other manner with this Commission or the respondent PIO, the Commission sees, no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED and DISPOSED OF.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.08.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



.....Respondent

Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (8968084100)

(Press Reporter), VPO Madhopur Cant-145024.

Dist. Pathankot.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Branch, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Engineer,

Punjab Roads & Bridges Development Board,

Mohali.

Appeal Case No.611 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Davinderpal Singh (XEN), 9876340111

Sh. Naresh Sharma (SDE), 9417062199

ORDER:- (Third Hearing)

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 28.04.2021 and 16.06.2021 vide which a final opportunity was given to the appellant to file written reply against the information/reply furnished by the respondent authority but he failed to do so.
- Information Sought: The appellant has sought information pertaining to "01.01.2012 to 30.06.2017 establishments for class 1,2,3 and 4 were done at circle level at construction circle Ludhiana"
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Davinder pal Singh made a written submission (undertaking), relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-
 - That the information as required by the applicant vide his application dated 08.10.2020 w.e.f. 01.01.2012 to 30.06.2017 has already been emailed to the applicant on email id. <u>ppdnewsline@gmail.com</u> on dated 20.05.2021
 - 2. That the same information have also been forwarded to the Punjab State Information Commission Chandigarh on dt. 16.06.2021 on email id. psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
 - Available documents have been emailed and no more documents related to the information sought are available in this office record.
- 4. Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any. In view of the fact that the appellant neither bothered to attend the hearing or communicate in any other manner with this Commission or the respondent PIO, the Commission sees, no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED and DISPOSED OF.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (8968084100)

(Press Reporter), VPO Madhopur Cant-145024.

Dist. Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Patankot.

Appeal Case No.612 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Major Parminder Singh (Suptd.), 9877032295

ORDER:- (Third Hearing)

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 28.04.2021 and 16.06.2021 vide which a final opportunity was given to the appellant to file written reply against the information/reply furnished by the respondent authority but he failed to do so.
- 2. <u>Information Sought:</u> The appellant has sought information pertaining to "how many registration numbers were allotted to vintage cars as 1 vintage cars no. PB35AG1624 was allotted to luxmi motor Sirsa last 2 year".
- **3.** Respondent, Major Parminder Singh stated that with the compliance of the previous order of the Commission he has filed a reply followed by the affidavit. Commission is in receipt of the same (aforesaid) vide diary no. 18838 dated 23.08.2021.
- 4. Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any. In view of the fact that the appellant neither bothered to attend the hearing or communicate in any other manner with this Commission or the respondent PIO, the Commission sees, no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED and DISPOSED OF.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.08.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (8968084100)

VPO Madhopur Cant-145024 Distt. Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o EO, MC Dhariwal, Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 3590 of 2020

Present: None

ORDER (Fifth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 16.06.2021 vide which after Consideration of the grievance made by the appellant via letter dated 16-04-2021 vide Diary No.8500 of the commission has decided to rehear the above mentioned case and in order to bring the whole controversy to an end the matter is adjourn to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on 31.08.2021, 11:30 am i.e. today.
- 2. Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any. In view of the fact that the appellant neither bothered to attend the hearing or communicate in any other manner with this Commission or the respondent PIO, the Commission sees, no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED and DISPOSED OF.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.08.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (8968084100) VPO Madhopur Cant-145024

Distt. Gurdaspur.Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information OfficerRespondent

Public Information Officer O/o EO, MC, Sujanpur, Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies,
Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 3591 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Jatinder Mahajan (EO), 9888281308 Sh. Suman Kumar (Supt.), 9877349572

ORDER (Fifth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 16.06.2021 vide which after Consideration of the grievance made by the appellant via letter dated 16-04-2021 vide Diary No.8500 of the commission has decided to rehear the above mentioned case and in order to bring the whole controversy to an end the matter is adjourn to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on 31.08.2021, 11:30 am i.e. today.
- 2. Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any. In view of the fact that the appellant neither bothered to attend the hearing or communicate in any other manner with this Commission or the respondent PIO, the Commission sees, no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED and DISPOSED OF.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. S	Sanjeev ⁻	Thakur,(Press	Reporter),	(89680841	(00
VPO	Madhop	ur Cant-	145024			

Dist. Pathankot.Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information OfficerRespondent

O/o Superintending Engineer,
Construction Circle, PWD B&R,
Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Corporation, Clock Tower Road, Mata Rani Chowk, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o Chief Engineer, PWD, Patiala.

Appeal Case No. 3865 and 3867 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Kulwinder Singh (SDO), 9888897201,

Sukhveer Singh (Asst. Eng., PWD B&R), 9876164734,

Sh. Sanjeev Uppal (Zone-C, MC), 9815400593

Sh. Ashok Garg (Supt.), 8146480800

ORDER (Fifth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 16.06.2021 vide which after Consideration of the grievance made by the appellant via letter dated 16-04-2021 vide Diary No.8500 of the commission has decided to rehear the above mentioned cases and in order to bring the whole controversy to an end the matter is adjourn to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on 31.08.2021, 11:30 am i.e. today.
- 2. Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any. In view of the fact that the appellant neither bothered to attend the hearing or communicate in any other manner with this Commission or the respondent PIO, the Commission sees, no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED and DISPOSED OF.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (9814289764)

Village GurhaKhurd,

P.O MadhopurCant-145024,

Tehsil Pathankot, Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Pathankot.

Appeal Case No.807 of 2021

RTI application filed on : 19-10-2020 PIO replied on : 22-10-2020 First appeal filed on : 04-12-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 08-01-2021

Present: None

ORDER:- (Third Hearing)

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 23.06.2021 vide which for redressal of appellants grievance and in order to bring the whole controversy to an end the matter is adjourn to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on 31.08.2021, 11:30 am i.e. today.
- 2. <u>Information Sought:</u> The appellant has sought information pertaining to "In 2012 House tax has been repealed and property tax is in force and is no TS 1 register in MCP"
- 3. Respondent, PIO made a written submission (affidavit), relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-
 - 1. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮੈਂ ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ-ਕਮ-ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਫਸਰ, ਪਠਾਨਕੋਟ ਵਜੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 06.05.2021 ਤੋਂ ਕੰਮ ਕਰ ਰਿਹਾ ਹਾਂ।
 - 2. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ–2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਉਸਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 826 ਮਿਤੀ: 18.06.2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮੁਹੱਈਆਂ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਈ–ਮੇਲ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।
 - ਇਹ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੋਈ ਤੱਥ ਲੁਕਾ ਛੁਪਾ ਕੇ ਨਹੀਂ ਰੱਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ।
- 5. Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any. In view of the fact that the appellant neither bothered to attend the hearing or communicate in any other manner with this Commission or the respondent PIO, the Commission sees, no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED and DISPOSED OF.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.08.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Parveen Kumar Sayal,	
Partner, Syal& Co, Octroi Contractor,	
Sirhind-140406.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Director, Local Govt, Punjab,	·
Sector-35 A, Chandigarh.	

First Appellate Authority
O/o Director, Local Govt, Punjab,
Sector-35 A, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.353 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Parveen Kumar Sayal

Respondent: Ms. Sunita Sharma (PIO), 9878984780

ORDER (Fourth Hearing):-

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 23.06.2021 vide which The Commission directed the PIO to furnish an affidavit providing therein the factual situation and affirming the position that the information sought by the appellant has been supplied to best extent.. Accordingly, the matter was adjourned for personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh, 31.08.2021 at 11:30 pm. i.e. today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Sunita Sharma stated that with the compliance of the previous order of the Commission he has filed the desired affidavit. She handed over the original copy of it to the appellant in the court.
- 3. Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent. Therefore no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED and DISPOSED OF.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (8968084100)

(Press Reporter), VPO Madhopur Cant-145024.

Dist. Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle,

PWD B&R, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Engineer, PWD B&R,

Patiala.

Appeal Case No.1652 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Davinderpal Singh (XEN), 9876340111

ORDER:- (Third Hearing)

- 1. This order may read with the reference of previous order dated 24.08.2021 vide which an opportunity was given to the appellant to file written reply against the information/reply furnished by the respondent authority but he failed to do so.
- Information Sought: The appellant has sought information pertaining to "List of Contractors enlisted as class 3 in last two year"
- **3.** Respondent, Sh. Davinder pal Singh made a written submission (undertaking), stating that sought information has already been supplied to the appellant dated 17.08.2021 and further requested to close the case.
- **4.** Appellant is absent today and was also absent on last hearing i.e. 24.08.2021.
- 5. Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any. In view of the fact that the appellant neither bothered to attend the hearing or communicate in any other manner with this Commission or the respondent PIO, the Commission sees, no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED and DISPOSED OF.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.08.2021